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C. P. JONES 

Foreigners in a Hellenistic Inscription of Rhodes 

In memory 0/ Kenan Erim 

An inscription from the island of Rhodes was published without commentary, and shielded 
from attention in a large mass of others, by G. Pugliese Carratelli in 19551. Since then it has 
attracted some notice, but less than it deserves. 

The stone on which the inscription is carved is a block of white marble, broken on top and 
complete only at the base, 0.39 m. high, 0.58 m. wide, 0.38 m. thick. As now preserved the 
text consists of a list of names followed by ethnics. These run almost to the bottom of the 
principal face (A), and then continue on the left-hand one (B); the letters are 0.6 cms. high, but 
1.0 cms. in the last two lines of B. The block has a ratio of about 3:2 between its width and 
thickness, and so is probably a statue-base; this would be certain if, as will be suggested, the 
last two lines of B are the signature of a sculptor. The name of the honorand would have 
appeared at the beginning of A, perhaps on aseparate element2. 

On both faces the names are aligned against a broad left-hand margin (this has to be 
inferred for side B). In some cases two names are followed by a single ethnic, but there is no 
clue to the relationship between the two persons so named; when this occurs, the word Kai is 
separated by aspace, and aspace is sometimes also used between a name and a following 
ethnic (e. g. A 7). The same ethnic sometimes appears twice (Nysa, A 7, 14; Antioch on the 
Maeander, A 17,20-21, perhaps B 9; Heracleia, A 19, perhaps B 8). Most of the ethnics refer 
to cities of south and south-western Asia Minor: in Caria, Antioch on the Maeander, 
Aphrodisias, Caunos, Halicarnassos, (probably) Heracleia by Latmos, Nysa, Stratoniceia, 
Tabai; in Lycia, Myra, Phellos, Rhodiapolis; in Phrygia, probably Apameia and Dara; in 
Pisidia, Termessos. The Cyclades and Sporades are represented by Paros and Cos respectively. 

1 G. Pugliese Carratelli, Supplemento epigrafico rodio. Annuario della Scuola Archeologica di 
Atene, n. s. 14-16 (1952-54 [1955]) 287-89 no. 63 (findspot not indicated); The inscription was 
used in D. Morelli's valuable register of foreigners in Rhodes, SCO 5 (1955) 125-90 and in the 
supplement of G. Sacco, Rendie. Accad. Lincei ser. 8. 35 (1980 [1981]) 517-28. All dates B. C. 
unless otherwise indicated. I am very grateful to Gien Bowersock, Christian Habicht, and Hans 
Taeuber far their comments. I have used the following special abbreviations: 

ANRW = H. Temporini, W. Hanse (ed.), Aufstieg Ulld Niedergang der römischen Welt; 
Bul!. ep. = Bulletin epigrapltiqlle in: Revue des Etudes grccques; 
Fraser, Matthews, Lexicon = P. M. Fraser, E. Matthews (ed.), A Lexicon of Creek Personal 

Names I, Oxford 1987; 
Kontarini, Inscriptions imfdites TI = V. Kontorini, Inscriptions inedites de Rhodes H, Athens 

1989; 
Münsterberg, Beamlennamen = R. Münsterberg, Die Beamtennamen auf den griechischen 

Münzen, Vienna 1914-1927, repr. Hildesheim and New York 1973; 
J. and L. Robert, La Carie = 1. and L. Robert, La Carie 11, Paris 1954; 
Robert, Documenls = L. Robert, Documents d'Asie Mineure, Bibliotheque des Ecoles fran~aises 

d'Athenes et de Rome 239bis, Paris 1987; 
Robert, OMS = L. Robert, Opera Minora Se/ecra I- VlI, Amsterdam 1969- 1990. 
2 Cf. the statue-base publi':shed by Konlarini, Inscriprions illedires II 32-46 no. 2. 
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There is a seattering of more distant eities, from east to west Seleueeia on the Tigris (A 18), 
Damaseus (A 22), Athens (A 4), Megalopolis (B 12), Rome (A 15). 

The following text is made from the first editor's photograph; in the apparatus I have 
notieed only departures from his text, not ehanges in the ealeulation of missing letters. 

A 

[severallines missing] 
[0 oElva] lCat 
[7 -8-]a'to~ Krotot 
[4-5-1oKAllC; 'E1ttK'tTJ'tWC; 

4 [A<p9 ?]6VTJ'toc; 'A~valoc; 
[il] tovucno~ 'AAtKapvacrcr[ EUC;] 
[K]aAAt1t1tO~ 'A<ppoOtcrtruC; 
['A] ptcr'tea~ Nucraruc; 

8 [E>]E01tponoC; 'A1tal-lruc; 
[il]tovucr6ocopoc; Kat 
[2]coviOTJ~ ~'tpa'toVtKE1~ 
[Ot]avtC; TEPI.lTJcrcrEuC; 

12 [A ?]a1tapa~ Kat 
[n]aucravtac; 'POOta1tOAltat 
['A]p'tEl-liöcopo~ Nucr!XEuC; 
[N]EI-lepw~ 'PcoJ.1alOC; 

16 [~]a'tupoc; MUPEUC; 
[A]icov 'AV'ttOXEU~ a,1tO Matavöpou 
[E>]El.ltcr'toKAllC; ~EAEUKEUC; a,1tO TiypwC; 
[E>]apcruvcov 'HpaKAEcO'tac; 

20 [M]EAeaypoc; 'ACO'tlOXEUC; 
a,1tO MatavÖpou 

['A]Ae~avopoc; AaJ.1acrKTJvoc; 
['A]vöpeac; Kauvwc; 

B 

[severallines missing] 
Mapcrua~ [ethnic] 
lla1tiac; [Kat] 
''Yßptcr'tO~,[ ethnic] 

4 ~cocrißtoc; [ethnicl 
lla1tia.c; [ethnic] 
MEVECJ8E[UC; ethnic] 
XapTJ~ Taß[TJvoc;] 

8 MEtöiac; 'HpaK[AEcO'tac;] 
lluppoc; 'AV'tt[OXeUc;] 
fopyiac; AapTJ[voc;] 
Kpa'tlvoc; [Kat (, oElva] 

12 MeyaAo1to[Al'tat] 
Kacrcravöpoc; cI>EA[At"tac;] 
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XUPT\C; OUpto[C;] 
KOcrf.l0KA[llC; pafronymic?] 

16 'P6[owC; rnoiT\cre?] 

A 4: ['A<jl9?]6vT\'toC;:- -6Vll'tOC; P. C. 
A 10: [2]OlVtOllC; C[M'l}?]OlVtOT\C;): [AE]OlVtOllC; P. C. 
A 11: [O't]a.VtC;: ... a.VtC; P. C. 
A 12: [6 ?]a.na.pa.c;: [A]a.nupa.c; P. C. 
B 16: 'P6[otoc; EnotT\crE ?]: PO - - - P. C. 

125 

I take first the dating of the list, then comment on details, and finally try to find a social 
and historical context. 

The script looks late hellenistic, and Jeanne and Louis Robert have suggested the first 
century: that or the late second seems right, and as it happens the same range was proposed by 
Blinkenberg for a set of similar lists from Lindos3• This dating accords with the content. The 
ethnic 'E1ttK'tll'tEUC; refers, as Pugliese Carratelli noted, to Phrygia Epictetos. This region of 
north-western Phrygia, with Aezanoi as its principal city, only received its name when 
conceded by Prusias I of Bithynia to Eumenes 11 of Pergamon in 183: its coins, minted in 
Aezanoi, cease in the period of the late Republic, shortly before the reign of Augustus4. A 
later terminus post quem is probably supplied by the reference to Aphrodisias in Caria CA 6). 
The earliest document of its status as a city is an altar recording an oath of loyalty to Rome 
wh ich it swore together with Plarasa, Cibyra and Tabai; R. M. Errington has plausibly 
connected this monument with the years after 167, when the senate required the Rhodians to 
give up the mainland possessions which they had acquired in 1885. Rome may weil have used 
its new hegemony over the region to give civic status to the erstwhile sanctuary, just as it 
extended the territory of Antioch on the Maeander, Aphrodisias' neighbor to the north, at the 
same time6. 

A 2, [7-8 -]a.'tOC; Krotot. If the alpha is correctly read, a name ending in -cr'tpa.'toC; is likely. 
Of such names already attested on Cos the most frequent is NtK6cr'tpa.'toC;, but there are several 
others. The fortunes of Cos had been bound up with those of Rhodes since the third century, 
but at this time it appears to have been independent both of Rhodes and of Rome, at least in 
theory7. 

A 3, [4-5 -]OKAllC; 'E1ttK'tT\'tEuC;. On the date implied by the mention ofPhrygia Epictetos, 
see above. This is only the second appearance of this ethnic in epigraphy: the first is on a 

3 J. and L. Robert, BuH. ep. 1982, 399 p. 406. "III/II B. C.", the date given in Fraser, Matthews, 
Lexicon s. v. XapllC; 17, is tao early. Lists at Lindos: Chr. Blinkenberg, Lindos II: lnscriptions, 
Copenhagen 1941, nos. 275-78. 

4 Str. XII 4. 3, 564 C., cf. XII 8. 12, 576 C. On Phrygia Epictetos in general, Dittenberger on 
OGIS 445 n. 4; W. Ruge, RE 20 (1941) 802,827; J. and L. Rober!, BuH. ep. 1982,399 p. 402; S. 
$ahin, Epigr. Anat. 7 (1986) 129-42; E. Schwertheim, Epigr. Anat. 11 (1988) 65-77; for the COl1-

cession by Prusias, Chr. Habicht, RE 23 (1957) 1101. On the coins, the fundamental study is by Fr. 
Imhoof-Blumer, in: Festschrift für 0110 Benndorf, Vienna 1898, 202-04; cf. H. von Aulock, in: R. 
Naumann, Der Zeustempel zu Aizanoi, Berlin 1979, 82-94; B. Levick, S. MitchelI, MAMA IX 
(1988) p. xxiii. 

5 J. M. Reynolds, Aphrodisias (md Rome, London 1982, 6-11 no. 1; R. M. Errington, Chiron 
17 (1987) 97- 114. 

6 For this suggeslion, Erringlon (see nbove n. 5) 104-05; for Antioch, see below at n. 27. 
7 For a complele prosopography of Cos, S. Sherwin-White, Ancient Cos, Hypomnemata 51, 

Göttingen 1978, 385-551; for its political relations with Rhodes, ead., 118-21, 139-40. 
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column set up by the Mysian Abbaeitai and the Epicteteis together in honor of C. Salluvius 
Naso, legate in the third war against Mithridates8. Coins bearing this ethnic, however, are not 
rare9. 

A 4, ['A<p9?]6v1'rtO<; 'A9l]va'io<;. In the admitted unreliable reverse index of Dornseiff and 
Hansen ['A<p9]6vl]'to<; is the only name with this ending. It occurs in Athens as early as 
334/33; in the imperial period the hypocoristic 'A<p9ovu<; is foundlO. 

A 5, [~]tOvucrtO<; 'AAuca.pvacrcr[eu<;]. A homonym was buried on Rhodes, but since there 
is no drawing or photograph the inscription cannot be datedll . 

A 6, [K]ciAAt1tno<; 'A<PPOOtcrtEU<;. There can be no doubt that this is the best known 
Aphrodisias, that of north-eastern Caria, rather than one of the lesser ones. The name Callippos 
appears on the earliest coins of the city, struck in the late second or perhaps the early first 
century l2. This is the only instance of an Aphrodisian in Rhodes, and in general Aphrodisians 
other than sculptors are not frequent abroad; this seems to be the only one of the hellenistic 
period. 

A 7, ['A]ptcr'tEa<; N'UcraEu<;. Neilher Aristeas nor Artemidoros (A 13) is unusual, but an 
Artemidoros is found in an inscription of Nysa dated to the year 1 B. c., and both names occur 
on Nysaean coins of the third century. This prosperous city north of the Maeander is elose to 
others on the list such as Antioch and Aphrodisias, but unlike them would not have passed to 
Rhodes in 18813 . 

A 8, [8]E6nponoc; 'AnaIlEuc;. Of the several Apameias, only two are in serious contention 
here: Apameia in the Syrian Tetrapolis, founded by Seleucos Nicator, and Apameia Cibotos, 
founded by Antiochos III at an important site at the source of the Maeander in Phrygia. The 
name Theopropos is found at this Apameia on coins of 54/53 and of 51/50, and it is probably 
the city meant here: it fits weil in a list containing other cities of the Maeander valley, Antioch 
and Nysal4. 

A 9-10, [~]tov'Ucr6oc.opo<; Kat [ .. ]c.oviol]C; L'tpa'toVtKelC;. Again, it can in theory be 
difficult to distinguish between the different cities named Stratoniceia, but as in a list of 
theoroi on SamOlhrace the likelieSI one here is also the most important, Stratoniceia of C.u·ia, 
which Rhodes oblained from Anliochos III in 197 and retained for thirty years l5 . Pugliese 
Carratelli restored [AE]c.oviol]<;, which is found in Stratoniceia, though less frequently than the 

8 OOIS 445: on the date, D. Magie, Roman Rule in Asia Minor H, Princeton 1950, 1208 n. 15. 
9 Above, p. 100. 
10 Fr. Dornseiff. B. Hansen, Rückläufiges Wörterbuch der griechi chef! Eigct/Jll/men, Berlin 

1957, on which see J. and L. Robert, BuH. ep. 1959,89; 1961,232. At Athen in 334/33: The Athe
nian Agora XV no. 44, S8 (IG [12 1750); for the hypocoristic, IG HZ 2168, 4. 

tl A. Maiuri, Nuova silloge epigf(ifica di Rodi e Cos. Florence 1925 no. 142. 
12 BMC Greek Coins, Caria 27, 10 (Callippos ~on of Leonteus). 13 (Myon son of Callippos); 

Münsterberg. Beamtennamen 112. On the date of these issues, Th. Drew-Bear, BCH 96 (1972) 468-
469. 

13 Inscriptions: Syll.3 781, 8. Coins: Münsterberg, Beamlennamen 143, Nachträge 42 (unfor
tunately following the numismatic convention of placing Nysa in Lydia). On the city in general, W. 
Ruge, RE .17 (1937) 1631-40; L. Rober •• BeH 101 (1977) 64-77 = Documents 22-35. 

14 Name: Theopropos: Mül1slerberg, Boomtcf/llomen 158. 
15 Sllmothrace: L. Rohert, Gnomon 35 (1963) 63-64 (OMS VI 602- 03), discussing IG XII 8, 

170. Stratoniceia and Rhodes: W. Ruge, RE 4 A (1931) 323; F. W. Walbank, A Historical 
Commentary on Polybius IIl, Oxford 1979,457-58, also favoring an earlier gift by Seleucos H. For 
Rhodians in Stratoniceia, note M. Cetin ~ahin, Die Inschriften von Stratonikeia 11, 2, discussing 
no. 1317, "Es gibt eine noch unedierte Inschrift aus Stratonikeia, auf welcher viele Rhodier mit dem 
abgekürzten Demoticum ·Po .. = 'P6(öioC;) genannt werden .... Die Inschrift ist hellenistisch und 
stammt wohl aus der Zeit zwischen 197-166 v. Chr." 
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name from which it is derived, AEroV. Another name, M\lroviöl1~, formed from the Carian 
Murov, appears there much more often than AEroviöl1~, and is at least as likely here16. 

A 11, [Ot]avt~ TEPfll1aaEu~. Again, there is no serious choice betwen the lesser 
Termessos in north-western Lycia and its mother-city, the famous and powerful city of 
southern Pisidia north-west of Attaleia (Antalya)17. An epichoric name very frequent at this 
Termessos is OtavEt~, which in an inscription dated to the second century appears as Otavt~: 
since only two letters appear to be missing, it seems clear that this name in its earli(~r form 
should be restored here18. In Donato Morelli' s useful collection of foreigners at Rhodes, 
Telmessians and Termessians are lumped together in a single rubric, but in fact almost all 
come from Termessos, presumably the Pisidian one. Pisidians are in general weIl attested at 
Rhodes, particularly in the manufacture of amphoras19. 

A 12-13, [~?la1tapa~ Kat [rr]a\laavia~ 'Poöta1tof..I:tat. The city is the well-known 
colony of Rhodes in south-eastern Lycia, north of the plain of Finike20. The first name was 
supplied by Pugliese Carratelli as [A]a1ta.pa~. As an epichoric name, and so without accent, 
Aa1tapa~ is attested at Carmylessos in western Lycia, and again in Palaea Isaura; it has more 
recently turned up at Hierapolis of western Phrygia as a Greek sobriquet, and thus accented 
Aa1tapa~, derived from the adjective Aa1tap6~, limp, lox21 . A different epichoric name, 
attested both as ~a1tapa~ and ~a1taaa~, is found not far from Rhodiapolis at Myra, and the 
geographical proximity of the two cities makes it preferable here22. 

A 14, ['A]P'CEfliöropoC; N\laaEu~. See above, on A 7. 
A 15, [N]EflEPto~ 'Profla'io~. In Greek of the republican period, NEflEPto~ is the usual 

spelling of the originally Oscan praenomen Numerius: thus in a catalogue of Romans on 
Delos dated to 11323 . The appearance of a simple praenomen would imply an earlier date than 
the late second century in a more formal inscription or in prose narrative, but not in a simple 
list like this: cf. A?JAO~ 'Profla'io~ in a similar list (Maiuri, Nuova silloge 37 B 8), dated by the 
editor to the first century. In general. Italians are scarce among residents on Rhodes, and the 
contrast in this respect with Delos is striking after 16624. 

16 For aII these narnes at Stratoniceia, see the Index of Narnes in ~ahin (see above n. 15); note 
the C. Fulvius Leonides, son of Leon. in no. 181. On Murov and MuroV{ÖllS in south-western Asia, 
J. and L. Robert, La Carie 79, 362; Chr. Habicht in: VII. Bericht über die Ausgrabungen in Olympia, 
Berlin 1961, 219; Kontorini, lI/scrip/ions inediles II 68- 69. 

17 There is a sketch-map of lhe distriel in TAM III l. p. L. 
18 L. Zgusta, Kle.illasialische PerSOllal/fI(/men, Prague 1964, 385-86 no. 1125, citing TAM III 

1, 26 A. OtUVlS Mco'CoS lEPll'tEl)(JUS L'lti LOAUIlEt eU:t11v. 
19 Morelli (see above n. 1) 173; cf. J. and L. Rober!, BuH. ep. 1958,357, Sacco (see above n. 1) 

526. Pisidians at Rhodes: L. Robert, Noms indigenes dans I'Asie Mineure grc!co-romaine. Paris 
1963, 379 n. 

20 A convenient survey of the evidence by E. Kalinka in TAM II, 3 (1944) 326; far the site see 
the already-rncnlioned mllp of Lycill in TAM 1. 

21 Au~cxpcx S: Zgllslll (see ilbove n. 18) 143 no. 252-2. Aultupas: F. A. Pennachietti, Atti 
Accad. Sc. Torino II 101 (1966-67) 296 no. 5, with the discussion of J. and L. Robert, Bull. ep. 
1971, 643. 

22 Zgusta (see above n. 18) 143 no. 252-1, 252-3. 
23 ILS 9417; Inscr. D€.los 1753; cf. M. Couilloud, Les monuments !uneraires de Rlu!nee, 

Exploration ilrchcologique de Delos XXX, Paris 1974 nos. 357, 372,423. 
24 M. Rosrovlzcff. The Social and Eeol/oll/ie History of Ihe Hel/enis/ie World II, Oxford 1941, 

778. 
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A 16, [L]UWPOc,; Mupeuc,;. The name Salyros is in general very common, though for some 
reason not so in Lycia; it has recently appeared in an inscription of Kyaneai, some ten 
kilometers west of Myra25 . 

A 17, [~]icov 'Av'tLOXEuc,; uno MluuvOpou. Unlike Meleager (A 20), Dion does not seem 
to be attested at Antioch, but the head of Zeus is the principal coin-type of the city beginning 
with its earliest issues after 167, and the name Dion reflects the cult of this god; other 
Antiochenes in the late heIlenistic period have the unusual name Diotrephes26 . Lying just 
south of the Maeander, and incorporating part of the river in its territory, Antioch passed to 
Rhodes in 188 and was freed by Rome in 167; as weIl as its liberty, the Romans gran ted an 
increase of territory, and the city celebrated its new status by issuing handsome silver drachms 
and tetradrachms27. 

A 18 [0]Ef,ltlJ'tOKAfjc,; LEAEUKEUc,; uno T(yptoc,;. The ethnic of this great city founded by 
Seleucos Nicator, some sixty kilometers north-east of BabyIon, is a rarity. Seleuceia appears in 
an inscription of Magnesia on the Maeander as one of the cities which voted to accept the 
Leucophryena about 20528. In the Greek world the Seleuceians are mainly found as agonistic 
victors. On eos, Leodamas son of Antigonos competes as a citharode at the Asclepieia in the 
early second cenl ury29. At Athens Asc1epiodoros son of TribaIlos wins a race in full arrnour at 
the Panathenaia of 17030. A certain Simmia'l wins the stadion at the Olympia of 10031 . On 
Delos Apollonios son of Gorgosthenes makes a dedication to Zeus Cynthios and to Victory32. 
At the same time, it is likely that Seleuceians visited the Mediterranean as much, if not more, 
for purposes of trade, just as the large number of the city's coins found in Susa testifies to its 
commercial connections with Arabia and India33. By the date of the present inscription 
Seleuceia had no doubt fallen into Parthian hands34, while the name Themistocles is far from 
rare, it suits a Greek living under Iranian rule. 

A 19, [0]apcruvcov 'HpalCAEonac,;. There were numerous cities caIled Heracleia, and 
distinguishing between them is often impossible35 . In the present case the two likeliest are the 
great maritime city of Heracleia on Pontos, and Heracleia by Latmos just inland from 
Miletos36; though since the list contains cities of eastern Caria, Antioch on the Maeander, 
Aphrodisias, Tabai, a thought should go to Heracleia by Salbace, neighbor of Aphrodisias on 

25 In general, Fraser-Matlhews, Lexicon s. v. (130 examples); not in TAM II nor in E. Petersen, 
F. von Luschan, Reisen im südwestlichen Kleinasien. Vienna 1884-1889. At Kyaneai: F. Kolb, M. 
Zimmermann, Epigr. Anat. 16 (1990) 128. 

26 Zeus Oll coins: L. Robert in: EIl/des deliennes, BCH Supp\. 1, Paris 1973,451, with examples 
in n. 99. Name Diolrephes: C. P. Jones, Chiron 13 (1983) 369-80. 

27 For Antioch in 167, Chr. Habicht, AM 72 (1957 [19581) 242-52 no. 65; on the territory and 
the silver coinage, Roberl in: Eludes (/Clicllllcs (see nbovc n.26) 446-48. 

28 O. Kern, Die Illschriflen von Mflgnesia 61, 101- 02 (OGIS 233); cf. L. Robert, HeJlenica VII 
(1949J 19-20. 

2 Th. Klee, ZI/I' Geschichte der gYlIlllischcn Agone. Leipzig and BerIin 1918, p. 16 I. 78. 
30 ehr. Habicht, SI. V. Tracy, Hcsperia 60 (1991) 188, col. I 5-6; cf. Habicht p. 216. 
31 A. Schoene, EI/schi Chrollicfl I. Berlin J 875, 2 L2. 
32 Insel'. DeIos 2429, 2445; cf. also Couilloud (see above n. 23) no. 292. 
33 G. Le Rider, Suse sous les Seleucides el les Pal'/hes. Memoires de la Mission archeologique en 

Iran XXXVIII, Paris 1965, 446-49. 
34 Le Rider (see above n. 33) 362-63, citing a cuneiform tablet wh ich shows Mithridates I of 

Parthia entering Seleuceia in June or July of 141. 
35 Cf. Robert in: Eludes deliennes (see above n. 26) 438-42; id., BCH 102 (1978) 479-80 = 

Documents 175-76. 
36 On the first, Robert in: Eludes analoliennes, Paris 1937, 245-59; on the second, id., BCH 

102 (1978) 502-18 = Documenls 198-214. 
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the south-east37, The Doric fonn 'HpUKAeo)'tU<; might be significant, since otherwise there 
are no Dorisms in the list: thus 0eonpono<; not 0eunpono<; (A 8), -ioT\<; not -iou<; (A 10)38, 
Doric forms are prominent in the epigraphy of Heracleia on Pontos, a colony of Megara 
inlenseLy proud of its traditions39, Yet Heracleia by Latmos was geographically much closer 10 
Rhodes, and was allied with it in the 180's40, The name 0upcruvwv might point in the same 
direction, since it has an Ionic flavor which would suil a neighbor of Miletos: it is found in 
Athens, on Delos and Chios, and in several eities of northem Ionia, Smyrna, Teos, Erythrai, 
Colophon; it also appears at Tymnos in the Rhodian Peraia41 , 

A 20, [M]EAEUYp0<; 'AV'ttOXEU<; uno Muuivopou. A silver drachm of Antioch, minted 
soon after its liberation from Rhodes in 167, has an abbreviated name MEAE, which is likely 
to stand for MEAEuypo<;42, 

A 22, ['A]Ae~uvÖpo<; AUflucrlCTJVO<;, In the hellenistic period Damascenes appear in trading 
or maritime centres, on the present evidence in Rhodes, Delos and Athens. On Delos, 
Agathocles son of Lysias is recorded as an ephebe in 118/17; a certain Martha joins with 
Antiochos from Carpasos in Cypros, presumably her husband, in making a dedication to the 
chaste goddess (Atargatis-Aphrodite); Rheina daughter of Ophelion is commemorated in a 
monument of the late second century43, Several citizens of Damascus are found at Athens: the 
funerary column of Cleopatra, daughter of Diophantos, is dated by Kirchner to the first century, 
and an epitaph for Nicander son of Alexander (the same name as in the present list) might also 
be hellenistic44, Much later one Antigonos admires the Syringes at Egyptian Thebes, and in 
400 or 405 a soldier, Aurelius Palladius, is buried at Salona45 , 

A 23, ['A]vopeu<; Kuuvw<;. Caunos, technically in southern Caria but in fact separated 
from it by a mountainous hinterland, was closely connected with Rhodes from the time when 
the city purchased it from the generals of Ptolemy V Epiphanes about 190; freed by Rome in 
167, it was returned to the Rhodians by Sulla46, At the time of this inscription it was 

37 1. and L. Robert, La Carie, Ch. III. 
38 I have followed Pugliese Carratelli in printing the Dorie fonns of the ethnics in B 8 and B 13, 

but this may not be right. 
39 See the rexts and diseussion in Robert, Eludes analoliennes, ibid. (see above n. 36). 
40 Milet I 3 no. 150, lines 34-36 (Sy1l3. 633). On the date of this treaty, between 184 and 181, 

M. Wörrle, Chiron 18 (1988) 437. 
41 Athens: IG2 2159, Co\. I 10; M. Lang, rhe Alhenian Agora XXI: Graffiti and Dipinti 45, F 

231; SEG XII 123, Co\. II 47. Delos and Chios: Fraser-Matthews, Lexieon s. v. Smyrna: Petzl, 
lnsehr. Smyrna 687, 11. Teos: CIG 3064, 14; 3086, 2 (Le Bas-Waddington 105); BCH 46 (1922) 
319 no. 3, I 17. Erythrai: Engelmann, Merkelbach, lnsehr. Erylhrai 31, 2, 21 (OGIS 223); 160,25; 
161, 4. Colophon: B. D. Meritt, AIPh 56 (1935) 361-71 no. 1, lines 388, 442, 827. Rhodian 
Peraia: 'ApX. 'E<p. (1911) 67 no. 68 (cf. P. M. Fraser, Rhodian Funerary Monumenls, Oxford 1977, 
78), 9fip<Juvovn ijprot, 

42 BMC Greek Coins, Caria 14 no. 3: So Münsterberg, Beamtennamen 215. 
43lnser. de Delos 1925, 6 (ephebe), 2286, 2287 (dedication); Couilloud, Monuments funeraires 

(see above n. 23) 1 (Rheinn), where the other are nored. 
44 IG rr2 8466-70; 8467 is wrongly allributed, being identical with Couilloud no. 1 (previous 

n.). Cleopatra: IG n2 8468; on 8470, the relief of [Seleu]cos in the American School, S, Dow, C. C. 
Vermeule, Hesperia 34 (1965) 273-97. For Nicander son of Alexander, 'ApX. ~EA:t. 22 (1967 
[1968P Chron, 2, 1, 114 (BuH. ep. J969, 197; nOI in SEG), 

4 Anligonos: CIG 4773 d; 1. Blüllet, Inseriplions greeques el lalines des lombes des rois Olt 

syringes, Cairo 1926 no. 1354, cf. no. 1335. PaHadius: D. Feissel, BCH 107 (1983) 601-09; SEG 
XXXIII 491. 

46 M. Holleaux, Eludes d' hisloire et d' epigraphie greeques I, Paris 1938, 418-25 (BCH 1893); 
Walbank, Commenlary III (see above n. 15) 426, 457. On the geography of Caunos see now the 
monography of Robert, BCH 108 (1984) 499-532 (Doeuments 487-520). 
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probably autonomous, and the presence of a Caunian in this list is to be explained by the 
city's dependence on its maritime communications, especially for export of resources such as 
the famous Caunian figs. Inscriptions show that Caunos had dealings with many cities of the 
Mediterranean world, from Delphi to Sidon. and several Caunians are attested on Rhodes47. 
The name Andreas has been read on one of the rock-cut tombs which are the great sight of 
Caunos48. 

B 1. The name Marsyas is not rare, but in Caria, the region best represented by this list, 
there is a river Marsyas, and the name is found in such cities as Aphrodisias and Tabai49. 

B 2-3, Da:niuc; [Kat] ·Yßptcr'tOC;. Names having the stern pap- are widespread, though a 
god named Papas or Papias is attested primarily in Phrygia, and the name Papias is frequent 
there and in neighboring regions such as Caria and Pisidia50. By contrast, names with the stern 
hybrist- are rare51 . There seem to be two forms, Aeolic 'Yßpicr'tuc; and Ionic "Yßptcr'tOC;. The 
first is found above all in Thessaly; it is also borne by an Aetolian at Delphi and by a mint
magistrate at Aeolian Cyme under Alexander52. Almost all the examples of "Yßptcr'tOC;, by 
contrast, come from Ionic-speaking cities: Athens, Chios, Miletos53. It also appears further 
east, in the Cabalitis north of Lycia, a region which produced a number of foreigners attested 
on Rhodes54. One of the two forms appears in second-century Iasos borne by a resident 
Cilician55. The evidence does not suffice to pinpoint the origin of Papias and Hybristos in the 
present list, but the likeliest is somewhere in Phrygia or a region adjacent to it. 

B 4-7. I have followed Pugliese Carratelli in assuming that each name was followed by its 
own ethnic, but this may be wrang, so that for example both Menestheus and Chares (B 6-7) 
might be from Tabai. 

B 5, Duntuc;. See above, on B 2-3. 
B 7, XapTJC; Tuß[TJv6C;]. There can be no doubt that this is the Tabai of eastern Caria, 

south-south-east of Aphrodisias, and not the obscure Tabai of Lydia. Under the arrangements 
made at Apameia, Carian Tabai became part of the enlarged Rhodian Peraea; an inscription 
probably to be dated to this period shows Tabai, Mobolla (Mugla) to the south-west, and other 

47 Roben (see above n. 46) 526-28, esp. 528 for Rhodes (D ocllments 514-16). 
48 G. E. BenII, JHS 74 (1954) 106 n. 43, revised by P. A 'lrörn, Opuse. Athen. 8 (1968) 167 110. 

1 (Bul!. ep. 1969, 546). 
49 J. and L. Rohert, La Carie 90-91. 
50 On such names in general: Robert, Noms indigenes (see above 11. 19) 513. God Papias or 

Papas in Phrygia: M. Christol, Th. Drew-Bear in: ANRW II 18. 3 (1990) 2018-22, esp. 2019 n. 428 
on the name Papias. For the same god in Lyeia, P. Herrmann, K. Z. Polatkan. Das Testament des 
Epikrates. Sb. Akad. Wiss. Wien 265. 1. Wien 1969, 24-25 no. 5 (BuH. ep. 1970. 516; TAM V 
132~. 

1 On Lhcse, with many of lhe following examples, O. Mnsson, REG 99 (1986) 192. 
52 Thessnly: IG IX 2, Index 2, p. 306; 'E<p. 'ApX. (1925-26) 30 no. 142, 15; SEG XV 370 A 

38; 'ApX. ~eA:'L 34 (1979 [1987]) B 1 p. 226 no. 20, 7. Delphi: FDelphes III 4, 126, 5. Cyme: 
Münsterberg, Beamtennamen 73. from E. Babelon, Invenlaire sommaire de La Collection Wadding
ton, Paris 1898, 1277. 

53 Athens: IG 112 958, II 51, ca. 155/54. Chios: Syll.3 959, 22 (the only example in Fraser
Matthews, L exicon). Miletos: Milet I 3, 112 11 76, Eop'llcrgevl1<; 'Yßp(cr1:0 stephanephoros in 
339/38; B. Deppert-Lippitz, Die Münzprägung Milets, Aarau 1984, 186 no. 758, a hellenistie mint
magistrate. 

54 G. Bean, BSA 51 (1956) 149 no . 43, 16-18 (SEG XVII 733), "YßPlcr1:0<; Kat Kt..eoov oi. 
'Apa1:o<pavo'llC; 'Yßpicr1:o'll. On the Caba1itis, Robert, RevPhil. ser. 3, 13 (1939) 177-81 (OMS 11 
1331-34). 

55 W. Blümel, Insehr . Iasos 408, 14-15, 'Yßpicrto'll 1:0U ~lOV'llcr(O'll KiAlKO<;. 
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cities in a federation ruled by a Rhodian govemor (epistates)56. Before the present inscription, 
the only citizen of Tabai attested abroad in the hellenistic period was a certain Diphilos buried 
at Rhodes57 . The name Chares, though common, is not otherwise attested at Tabai, but it 
happens to occur in an inscription of imperial date found in the plain of Tabai, probablyon the 
territory of Apollonia58. 

B 8, MEtöiuC; 'HpUK[AEcO'mc;]. The name is undistinctive, and there seems no way of 
determining which Heracleia is meant (contrast A 19). 

B 9, lluppoC; 'Avn[oXEuc;]. Again, the name (Red) is not distinctive. I have followed 
Pugliese Carratelli in supplying 'A vn[ 0XEUC;], but there are other possibilities such as 
, A vn[ q>EAHmc;]. 

B 10, ropyiuC; ~uPll[v6c;]. This, restored by Pugliese CarrateUi without comment, is the 
rarest of the ethnics in this list. It appears to occur elsewhere only in one of the lists recording 
members of the Xenoi Tekmoreioi, a religious confratemity whose cult-place was on the 
territory of Antioch towards Pisidia, in south Phrygia59. This sanctuary drew worshipers from 
a large spread of cities and villages, so that Dara cannot be located precisely, but should be in 
Phrygia or Pisidia60. 

B 11-12, KPU-rLVOC; [KUt 0 ÖELVU] MEyuAono[At'tUt]. The name Cratinos does not seem 
to be attested at Megalepolis61 . 

B 13, KaO'O'uvöpoC; cllEA[Ai'tuC;]. The site of Phellos was near the modern Bayandtf, south
south-east of Antiphellos (Ka§). I have not found the name Cassander in Lycia62. 

B 14, XapTJC; llapw[c;]. The name Chares is several times attested on Paros63 . 
B 15-16, KOO'Il0KA[fjC; patronymic] 'P6[öto<; EnolllO'E?l. The name Cosmocles is frequent 

on Rhodes64. The layout of these lines and the size of the letters suggest that this Cosmocles 
is the sculptor of the statue surmounting the base, though no sculptor of the name seems to be 
known65 . 

56 On Tabai in general, J. and 1. Robert, La Carie Ch. II. Tabai of Lydia: Chr. Habicht, JRS 65 
(1975175-76. InscriptioLl honoring a RhodilUl governor: J. and 1. Robert, La Code 92- 95 no. 2. 

5 AM 23 (1898) 400 no. 90 (Collitz-Bechtel, SGm III 1,4345; J. and 1. Robert. L(I Code 91 n. 
6; not in Morelli). 

581. und 1. Robert, La Carie 281-83, no. 162, 16, Kmtl'toov XUP1l't0<;. 
59 W. M. l~nll1say, JHS 32 (1912) 163, 10, Aup. I1anta<; Kapl1cou ~app1]v6<; (the second rho 

is doubtful); ibid., 'AaKA111ttU01]S 'Annaoos LEpytaVOU ~ap1]v6s. Cf. W. Ruge, RE 20 (1941) 
823; 1. Zgusta, Kleinasiatische Ortsnamen, Heidelberg 1984, 152-53 no. 239-1, -2. On the 
Tekmoreioi in general there is an excellent survey by W. Ruge RE 5 A (1934) 158-69; more 
recently, see Th. Drew-Bear in: ANRW II 7,2 (1980) 948--49, REA 82 (1980) 174-75. A new edition 
of the relevant inscriptions was said to be "en cours d'achevement" in 1977: Drew-Bear in: Actes du 
VIle Congres inlcmalional d' epigraphie grecque et IOline, Con.~tantza, Bucharest 1979, 358. 

60 On the geographical spread of the place-names in these lists, Robert in: Xapujnjpwv eiC; 
'AvfXcrraenov K. 'OpJ..av8ov, Athens 1965,331 (OMS II 922); Drew-Bear in: ANRW 11 7,2 (1980) 
949. 

61 See the prosopography in A. Petronitis, Platon 26 (1974) 6-21, where however this inscrip
tion is overlooked. 

62 Site: W. Ruge, RE 19 (1938) 1951-54. Not in Petersen, von Luschan (see above n. 25) or in 
TAMIL 

63 Fraser, Matlhews, Lt!xicon s. v. 
64 Fraser. Matthews, Lexicon s. v.; the only examples in that volume. 
65 Agaln, compare the base published by KOIl(orirti, lnscriptions imidites 11 32--46 no. 2, where 

the sculptor's name is set off in larger leiters below a list of subscribers: I1Aou'tapxo<; 'HAtoOropou 
'P6oto<; EnOt1]aE. 
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As has been seen, most of the ethnics refer to plaees geographically elose to Rhodes. and 
many had been under Rhodian rule between 188 and 167, even though the list itself must be 
later. Despite the great setbaek of 167, and lhe establishment of Delos as a free port in 166, 
Rhodes eontinued to be a power in the Mediterranean down to its eapture by Cassius in 4366. 
On the mainland, it retained its Peraea, and in free Caria it eontinued to enjoy politieal 
influenee. At some time between 167 and 133. a deeree of Ceramos shows that city driven 
probably by press ure from its more powerful neighbor Stratonieeia to make alliance with 
Rhodes; 0 also when Euromos quarreled wilh Mylasa about the end of the sccond century or 
IJle beginning of the first, the smaller city appealed for help to Rhodes and 10 Rome67. 

While the list might represent the members of same permanent association, they are more 
probably an ad hoc group of resident foreigners attracted by the commerce of Rhodes, the 
honorand being a loeal magistrate whose area of eompetence affected the interests of foreign 
merchants, or perhaps a visiting dignitary. In any ease, the inseription reveals more than a 
number of unusual names and plaees: it is a document of Rhodian influenee even in aperiod of 
decline. 
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Cambridge, Mass. 02138 
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66 For a general picture of Rhodes in thi periad , Ra !ovlzeff (see above n. 24) II 771- 78. 
67 Gener:tlly L. Robert, Villes d' Asie Mineure , Paris 1935, 59- 61. For Ceramo . . cf. also 

Robert. BCH 102 (1978) 515-17 (Documents 21 L- 13; lhe inscriptian in questian is now lnsehr. 
Keramos no. 6). For Euromos, E. Hula, E. Szanto, Sitzungsber. Akad. Wien 132 H, Wien 1894, 9, 
with the supplements of J. and L. Robert, Fouilles d' Amyzon I, Paris 1983, 203--04. 




